



Board of Directors Business Meeting
Agenda Action Item

Item Title

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT #2 TO CONTRACT TSD-23-102 BETWEEN MEDOSWEET FARMS AND TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

Department

Nutrition Services

Board Meeting Date

October 9, 2025

Background

The District has maintained a longstanding partnership with Meadowsweet Farms for the providing of dairy and juice products for District students. The District has experienced an increase in student participation in the District's food program which relies on this Contract. While the actual costs for the products will not increase, the quantity ordered by the District has and will continue.

This proposed Amendment #2 increases the contract by \$901,212.92. The new total contract value will be \$5,447,574.16. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Current Consideration

The Board of Directors is asked to approve Amendment #2 on Contract TSD-23-102 with Medosweet Farms, which increases the contract by \$901,212.92, bringing the total contract value to \$5,447,574.16.

Fiscal Implication

By way of this Amendment #2, the annual value for the 2025-2026 school year would increase by an amount not to exceed \$901,212.92, bringing the new total value of this contract to \$5,447,574.16. This contract is funded through the Nutrition Services budget plan.

Recommendation

The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board of Directors approve Amendment #2 to Contract TSD-23-102 with Medosweet Farms for the providing of dairy and juice products for District students for the 2025-2026 school year, in the amount of \$901,212.92, increasing the total contract value to \$5,447,574.16. [Funding Source: Nutrition Services}

Strategic Benchmark

Academic Achievement; Partnership and Participation; Safe and Supported

Approved By

Chief Financial Officer, Rosalind Medina